
 

    

 

Tenants', Leaseholders' and 

Residents' Consultative Forum 

Special AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Wednesday 26 September 2012 

 

TIME: 

 

2.00 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3 Council Members) 

   

  Chairman: 

 

Councillor Bob Currie  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Mano Dharmarajah 
 

Mrs Camilla Bath (VC) 
Kam Chana 
 

  
 

 
Representatives of Individual Housing Estate Tenants’ and Residents’ 

Associations 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Victoria Silver 
2. Ben Wealthy 
 

1. Susan Hall 
2. Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
 

  
 

 
 

Contact:  Nicola Fletcher, Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8416 8050    E-mail:  nicola.fletcher@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 26 September 2012 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Forum; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 50 

(Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

4. INFORMATION REPORT: HOUSING CHANGES REVIEW UPDATE   (Pages 1 - 
52) 

 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Housing Services. 

 
5. INFORMATION REPORT: HOUSING RENT OPTIONS PAPER   (Pages 53 - 62) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Housing Services. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Tenants’, Leaseholders’ 

and Residents’ 

Consultative Forum 

Date of Meeting: 

 

26 September 2012 

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT – 

Housing Changes Review 

Update 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Lynne Pennington, Divisional Director 
of Housing Services 
 

Exempt: 

 

No  
 

Enclosures: 

 

Yes 
Appendix 1 – Consultation Outcomes 
Appendix 2 -  Final draft Tenancy 
Strategy  
Appendix 3 – Draft Tenancy Policy 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary 
 

 
This report sets out an update on the Housing Changes Review which 
involves a full review of and completion of a range of housing strategy and 
policies as required by the Localism Act 2011. It concentrates on the final 
draft Tenancy Strategy and draft Tenancy Policy. TLRCF are invited to make 
comments.  
 

FOR INFORMATION 
 

Agenda Item 4 
Pages 1 to 52 

1



 

 

 
 

Section 2 – Report 
 

2.1 TLRCF received an update on the Housing Changes Review at its 
meeting on the 17 July with regard to the draft Tenancy Strategy and 
Allocation scheme. The Tenancy Strategy has now been amended 
following the close of the formal consultation and the final draft is now 
attached for comment before being reported to Cabinet for approval in 
December 2012. 

 
2.2 The draft Tenancy Policy is also attached for comment. This follows the 

principles set out in the Tenancy Strategy to enable the introduction of 
flexible fixed term tenancies for new tenants of the Council’s housing 
stock.  

Section 3 – Further Information 
 

3.1 Tenancy Strategy  
 

3.2  The draft Tenancy Strategy sets out the Council’s intention to support the 
introduction of fixed term tenancies for new tenants. All new tenants will be 
given fixed term tenancies but there will be automatic renewal for 
vulnerable groups such as the elderly and those with disabilities.  There 
will be a review process for all other tenants at the end of the fixed term 
and in the majority of cases tenancies are likely to be renewed because 
circumstances are unlikely to change. However tenancies would not be 
renewed where the property is larger than the household housing need 
and/or where the household could afford to find alternative suitable 
housing elsewhere.  

 
3.3 The proposed income and savings limits at which a household would be 

deemed to be able to find suitable affordable housing have been amended 
following the formal consultation. The income limits have reduced slightly 
and are the gross income required to pay the median market rent for a 
property in Harrow assuming that housing costs should not exceed 30% of 
gross income.  These are: 

 

Household Size Income Limit 

1 bed £30,000 

2 bed £38,000 

3 bed £48,000 

4 bed £60,000 

 
 The proposed savings limit has been increased to £24,000. These income 

limits would also be set out in the Allocation Policy and households 
earning above these limits would not be accepted as eligible for social 
housing in Harrow. This income would also be sufficient to enable 
purchase of shared ownership affordable housing (as an alternative to 
renting in the private rented sector). 
 

2



 3 

3.4  A summary of the consultation responses is attached at Appendix 1. The 
main changes made as a result of the consultation are: 

 

• Care Leavers have been added to the specified groups to be given 
automatic renewal of a fixed term tenancy. 

• All non specified groups will be given a fixed term 5 year tenancy 
subject to review at the end of the fixed term. 

• Full time carers, who are not family members, will be treated similarly 
with regard to discretionary succession. 

• Community contribution will be taken into account in the tenancy 
review process although this would not override the need for people to 
move who are living in properties that are too big for their current 
needs. 

• We will not include the option to renew tenancies for households that 
can afford to move and increase the rent to Affordable Rent levels. 

• We have included the need to consider advocacy as well as advice and 
support to vulnerable households where there is any review process. 

• We have made it clear that the proposed Affordable Rent levels are 
guidance only, rather than targets. 

 
3.5 The proposed Tenancy Strategy is attached at Appendix 2 and is currently 

out for final consultation prior to being reported to Cabinet for approval in 
December 2012. Under the Localism Act 2011 the Council is required to 
have its Tenancy Strategy adopted before January 2013. 

 
3.5 Tenancy Policy  
 
3.6 The Council’s draft Tenancy Policy is attached at Appendix 3. It follows the 

guidelines in the Tenancy Strategy and once adopted would mean that all 
new Council tenants, apart from specified groups, will be given 5 year 
fixed term tenancies. At the end of the fixed term there will be a review 
process considering current housing need and ability to afford other 
accommodation for all households apart from those in the specified 
groups, to decide whether the tenancy should be renewed.  

 
3.7 The policy also proposes to introduce Introductory and Probationary 
 tenancies for Council tenancies to be followed by a fixed term tenancy. 

 
3.8 The policy sets out the review and complaints process an applicant or 

tenant can use if they want to seek a review of any decision relating to the 
granting or renewal of a fixed term flexible tenancy.  

 
3.9 The draft Tenancy Policy is currently out on formal consultation and 

comments are invited from TLFCF before being reported to Cabinet in 
December 2012. 

 

Section 4 – Financial Implications 

 
4.1 The thrust of the Housing Changes Review is to make the most effective 

use of our existing social housing stock as 
[...]
licies. The intention is to have consistency in social landlords approach to new tenancies 
so that residents are reassured they will have the same housing offer regardless of who is 
their social housing landlord in the borough We have combined it with our statement on our 
approach to Affordable Rents which has also been reviewed and updated. As Harrow 
Council owns and manages around 5,000 council tenancies we will produce our own 
Tenancy Policy which will follow the principles set out in this document.  
 
Initial consultation was carried out with local residents prior to the draft Tenancy Strategy 
being published for formal consultation. Broadly there was support for the introduction of 
fixed term tenancies for new tenants on the basis this will contribute to making sure that 
social housing continues to be made available to those who most need it. However the 
majority of respondents felt that older people and those with disabilities should continue to 
be offered lifetime tenancies, or at the very least more certainty that their tenancy would be 
renewed if their circumstances remained the same. The Tenancy Strategy takes into 
account the views expressed during the initial consultation and has been revised to take 
account of the views expressed during the formal consultation. The outcomes of all 
consultation is summarised and available at …[add link]. 

27



 

$toxrg3b0.doc                4 

 
2. Context 

 
Harrow is an outer London borough with excellent transport links to central London, 
schools and access to attractive Green Belt and other open space. Along with other 
boroughs demand for housing is high and this is reflected in the high cost of housing both 
to buy and to rent privately. Unlike many other boroughs Harrow has a small supply of 
social housing at only 10% of the total housing stock. Twice as many people now live in the 
private rented sector (20%) whilst the vast majority (70%) own their homes. 
 
As a result of Housing Benefit c
[...]
ouseholds to consider the economically realistic housing option that best meets 
their current housing need and to think about what that might be in the future 

 
• Supporting sustainable and viable communities – this strategy should contribute 

to tenancy sustainment and the promotion of employment and training opportunities 

28



 

$toxrg3b0.doc                5 

so that tenants are supported in adapting to the changing welfare benefits 
environment and the most vulnerable households are protected and supported in 
their home. 

 
4. Who should be given which type of tenancy 

 
The Council supports the use of introductory or probationary tenancies followed by fixed 
term tenancies for the majority of new tenants. They will help us to ensure that our scarce 
social housing stock is used in the best way to help those most in need. 
 
We have consulted on the best way to balance the need to make the best use of our stock 
whilst protecting those households who most need our support and whose circumstances 
are highly unlikely to change in the future and/or not to penalise existing secure tenants 
who may need to move.  
 
We recommend all new tenancies to be flexible fixed term tenancies, except for: 
.  
(i) older people moving into sheltered or extra care housing, older people who have 

reached state retirement age and are moving to a smaller property; and  
(ii) underoccupiers of state retirement age moving to a smaller property, 
 
who should be granted life time tenancies and for automatic renewal in certain other 
circumstances.  

 
The circumstances for automatic renewal are set out in section 7 – Tenancy Reviews 
(page 6). We would also recommend that secure tenants transferring or mutual 
exchanging, including through the Housingmoves scheme, to an Affordable Rent property 
should be offered a life-time tenancy.  
 
The reason for this recommendation is that there may be situations where for example 
someone no longer needs a specialist or adapted p
[...]
w of the limited amount of social housing in Harrow the 
Council supports discretionary succession only in the following circumstances: 
 

• Where a family member1 has been part of the household for at least 5 years or 
where a full time carer (who is not a family member or employed as the carer) gave 
up accommodation to care for a minimum of 12 months, the property meets their 
housing needs and no alternative economically realistic housing option exists. In the 
situation where the property is larger than the needs of the family member or full 
time carer a suitable alternative economically realistic housing option may be the 
offer of a suitable social housing property on a flexible tenancy. A succession to a 
flexible fixed term tenancy should only be granted for the remainder of the life of that 
tenancy and renewal subject to a review when the end of the tenancy is due. 

 
7. Tenancy Reviews and advice and assistance when a tenancy might not be 

renewed 
 

The tenancy review should primarily be an opportunity for both landlord and tenant to 
consider if the current home still best meets the tenants needs and how it might be 
possible to meet future aspirations for example for home ownership by discussing low cost 
home ownership options available, savings for deposits etc and by offering advice and 
guidance to non working households on national and local employment and training 
initiatives. Based on our evidence we expect the majority of tenancies to be renewed and 
we also want our strategy to contribute to the continuation of mixed and balanced 
communities and prevent unnecessary churn and upheaval.  
 
We have recommended in Section 4 that all new tenancies are granted as fixed term 
tenancies but are automatically renewed in the following circumstances: 
 

• The tenants are of state retirement age and living in a 1 bedroom general needs 
property; 

• The tenant(s), their spouse or partner or a dependent child is disabled validated by 
means testi
[...]
tenancies followed by 
fixed term tenancies for the majority of new tenants. They will help us to ensure that our 
scarce Council housing stock is used in the best way to help those most in need. 
 
We have consulted on the best way to balance the need to make the best use of our stock 
whilst protecting those households who most need our support and whose circumstances 
are highly unlikely to change in the future and/or not to penalise existing secure tenants 
who may need to move.  
 
We will offer the following applicants life-time tenancies: 
 

• Under-occupiers who have reached state retirement age and who are moving to a 
smaller property; and 

 
• Older people moving into sheltered or extra care housing, older people who have 

reached state retirement age and are moving into a one bed general needs 
property. 

 
 

44



 

$vcwcx3xd.doc       5 

In all other circumstances a fixed term tenancy will be granted with automatic renewal in 
certain circumstances. The circumstances for automatic renewal are set out in section 7 – 
Tenancy Reviews (page 6). 
 
The reason for this approach is that there may be situations where for example someone 
no longer needs a specialist or adapted property and the granting of a lifetime tenancy in 
all circumstances would prevent making best use of the property. Automatic renewal where 
the household continues to have the same needs will provide the necessary certainty of 
support to vulnerable households. 
  
5. Minimum length of Tenancy 

 
The council will offer a 12 month introductory or probationary tenancy followed by a 
minimum 5 year tenancy period in most circumstances where a fixed term tenancy is being 
granted. We consider that a 5 year tenancy offers reasonable security to most households 
and is considerably more secure than the average initial tenancy granted in the private 
sector. In addition, we expect the majority of fixed term tenancies will be renewed because 
people’s circumstances have not changed materially, for example the household income 
has not increased and there is no other more economically realistic affordable housing 
option and/or the household size still matches the size of property. However, reviewing the 
tenancy periodically will enable tenants to consider what other housing options there are or 
might be in the future and to discuss other opportunities for example relating to 
employment/training initiatives. 
 
The Localism Act allows the granting of shorter tenancies of no less than two years in 
exceptional circumstances. The council will not grant a shorter tenancy period in any 
circumstances other than those specified below.  
 

• Where a shorter tenancy period is required to enable redevelopment to take place 
• In any of the circumstances under section 7 when considering renewal of a tenancy 

the tenant could move to another property but it would be unreasonable to enforce it 
at this time 

 
6. Succession 

 
In view of the limited amount of social housing in Harrow the Council will only offer 
discretionary succession in the following circumstances: 
 

• Where a family member1 has been part of the household for at least 5 years or 
where a carer (who is not a family member or employed as the carer) gave up 
accommodation to care for a minimum of 12 months, the property meets their 
housing needs and no alternative economically realistic housing option exists. In the 
situation where the property is larger than the needs of the family member or carer a 
suitable alternative economically realistic housing option may be the offer of a 
suitable social housing property on a fixed term tenancy. A succession to a fixed 

                                            
1
 Family members include the tenant’s: (i) spouse or civil partner, or the person the tenant resides with as 

husband or wife or as if they were civil partners; (ii) parent, grandparent, child, grandchild, brother, sister, uncle, 
aunt, nephew or niece, stepchild, illegitim
[...]
following link: [Insert link] 
 
10. Reviewing the Tenancy Policy 

 
This policy will be monitored and reviewed annually. Revisions, such as to the income and 
savings caps, will be authorised by the Portfolio Holder for Housing.  

 

50



 

$vcwcx3xd.doc       11 

Appendix 2 – Income Limits 
 
 

Income Limits: 18 July 2012

Bed size Open market purchase Shared Ownership purchase Market rent

Median 

House Price

20% deposit 

required Mortgage

Gross 

income 

required*

Assumed 

OMV 25% share

10% 

deposit

Minimum 

gross 

income 

required

Lower 

quartile 

rent pw

Lower 

Quartile 

Rent PCM

Gross 

income 

required

1 bed £174,650 £34,930 £139,720 £39,920 £195,000 £48,750 £4,875 £26,000 £173 £750 £30,000

2 bed £286,300 £57,260 £299,040 £65,440 £249,950 £62,488 £6,249 £32,000 £219 £950 £38,000

3 bed £363,400 £72,680 £290,720 £83,063 £350,000 £87,500 £8,750 £44,000 £277 £1,200 £48,000

4 bed £471,800 £94,360 £377,440 £107,840 £430,000 £107,500 £10,750 £54,000 £346 £1,500 £60,000

NB. Based on housing costs not exceeding 30% of gross income (which is currently equivalent to 40% of net income where net

income is 75% of gross. In 2011 the gross median weekly wage of Harrow residents was £603 (£31,356 per annum) and the 

gross median weekly wage of Harrow residents working in Harrow was £510 (£26,520 per annum)  

51



52

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

REPORT FOR: 

 

TENANTS’, 

LEASEHOLDERS’  & 

RESIDENTS’ 

CONSULTATIVE FORUM 

Date of Meeting: 26 September 2012 
 

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT –  

Housing Rent Options paper 

 

Responsible Officer: Lynne Pennington, Divisional Director 
of Housing Services 
 

Exempt: No  
 

Enclosures: 

 

None 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide an outline of some of the options that 
may be available to the Council should it wish to re-visit its existing rent 
strategy. 
 

FOR INFORMATION 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5 
Pages 53 to 62 

53



 

 2 
[...]
ge now where we are starting to develop 

the HRA and we know that some of the areas we are seeking to develop 

60



 

 9 
 

will mean additional ongoing costs within the HRA and so reduce the 

long-term balances. Some of the areas that will impact on the HRA may 

not be known in time for the 2013/14 budget, or potentially even a year 

or two beyond that, so we may not have a firm long-term forecast for 

several years. 

 

2.18.  It may be the case that the Council may decide not to change its 

rent policy at this stage, but to reserve the right to re-visit this issue at a 

later stage when we know what the impact of welfare reform is and have 

the currently-desired levels of service in place, as at that stage we may 

be able to better “sell” the need to increase rents to top up the resources 

projected to be available at the time. 

 

Section 3 – Further Information 
 
3. All relevant information is contained within the report. 
 

Section 4 – Financial Implications 
 
4. Financial matters are integral to the report. 
 

Section 5 – Corporate Priorities  
 
5. The content in this report informs tenants, leaseholders and residents of 

some of the options that may be available to the Council should it wish to 
change the way in which it sets rents in the future, and supports the 
corporate priority of ‘united and involved communities’ by engaging more 
effectively with residents.  

 

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Milan Joshi X  Chief Financial Officer 

  
Date: ……13/09/2012……….. 

   

 

Section 6 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 
 
Contact: Dave Roberts, Housing Finance Business Partner 
  Direct 0208 420 9678 
 
Background Papers:   
  None 

61



62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 INFORMATION REPORT: Housing Changes Review Update
	Tenancy Strategy consultation summary 09 08 12
	Tenancy Strategy v11 ap 09 08 12 FINAL DRAFT
	Tenancy Policy v4 9 08 12 FINAL CONSULTATION DRAFT

	5 INFORMATION REPORT: Housing Rent O

Minutes of the meeting


 

 Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 26 September 2012 - 94 - 

 
 
 

TENANTS', LEASEHOLDERS' 

AND RESIDENTS' 

CONSULTATIVE FORUM 

SPECIAL  

MINUTES 

 

26 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Bob Currie 
   
Councillors: * Mrs Camilla Bath 

* Mano Dharmarajah  
 

* Susan Hall (1) 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  Thaya Idaikkadar 
 

Minute 95 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denote category of Reserve Members 
 
 
Representatives from the following Associations were in attendance   
 
Churchill Place Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Eastcote Lane Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Harrow Federation of Tenants’ and Residents’ Associations 
Honeybun Estate Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Kenmore Park Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Little Stanmore Tenants’ and Residents’ Association  
Milman Close Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Weald Village Community Association 
Weald Village Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
 
 
 



 

- 95 -  Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 26 September 2012 

132. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Member:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 

Councillor Kam Chana Councillor Susan Hall 
 

133. Declarations of Interest   
 
Agenda Items: 4 - Information Report: Housing Changes Review Update; 5 – 
Information Report: Housing Rent Options Paper 
 
Councillors Bob Currie and Mano Dharmarajah declared non pecuniary 
interests in the above items in that they attended monthly meetings of the 
Eastcote Lane Tenants’ and Residents’ Association (TRA).  They would 
remain in the room whilst these matters were considered and voted upon. 
 

134. Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at this meeting. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

135. INFORMATION REPORT:  Housing Rent Options Paper   
 
Officers introduced a report which outlined to the Forum some of the options 
which might be available to the Council if it wished to alter the existing rent 
strategy.  Officers reported the following issues: 
 

• the aim of the report was to draw attention to the options for changes to 
the rent strategy as early as possible as in the past there had been 
criticism of the timetable for the strategy; 

 

• further consultation would take place on the options and this would 
include writing to all Tenants’ and Residents’ Associations (TRAs) and 
placing information on the website; 

 

• the reforms to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) had begun and it 
was now self-financing.  The HRA would be required to deliver the 
objectives which had been set; 

 

• the current strategy was based on the Government convergence 
policy, which was an increase of the Retail Price Index (RPI) plus the 
convergence increase.  It was assumed that the existing rent would 
converge with the target rents in 2015; 

 

• the Council was not required to change the rental policy; 
 

• one of the options was to continue with the current policy which had 
been agreed by the TLRCF and Cabinet for 2011 and continued for 



 

Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 26 September 2012 - 96 - 

2012.  The current arrangement was considered a safe option and was 
dependent on the RPI.  It could be considered the preferred option for 
the short term while HRA self-financing settled; 

 

• if it was decided to change the policy, one option was to disregard the 
rent convergence policy and have a locally agreed policy.  The benefits 
of this option included that it was a ‘scientific’ approach to setting rents, 
it would maintain the rent differentials between different types of 
dwellings and it would generate additional income for the HRA.  As an 
example, if the average rent was to be increased by 5% it would 
generate an additional income of approximately £60 million over a 
30 year period.  However, if the rents were considered too high, then 
the rent rebate subsidy would be withdrawn and in the example of a 
5% increase, £38 million would have to be repaid, resulting in a net 
benefit of £22 million; 

 

• the risks of disregarding rent convergence included the potential 
perception of the change being a means to raise some money, the rent 
rebate subsidy limitation reducing the net benefit and that Council rents 
would lose comparability with those of Registered Social Landlords. 

 
During the discussion on the first two options outlined, Members of the Forum 
raised a number of issues, which the officers responded to as follows: 
 

• the HRA subsidy, which was a national Government subsidy for 
housing, was different to the rent rebate subsidy.  The rent rebate 
subsidy would be reduced if rent levels were too high; 

 

• the policy for setting rental levels was based on the rent convergence 
policy set by Government.  This was calculated using the value of the 
property and the average earnings of the area in which the property 
was situated; 

 

• the initial aim had been for rental levels to converge with the target 
level in a 10 year period.  However, the Government had extended the 
time period by four years because the RPI was high and convergence 
would now be achieved by 2015; 

 

• the 5% increase was an illustrative figure and RPI would be a factor in 
determining an increase in average rents; 

 

• the net benefit would accrue over the 30 year period and the year on 
year increases in additional income for the HRA would be smaller; 

 

• target rents were affordable but the definition affordable rents was 
different.  The Government definition of affordable rent was rent which 
was up to 80% of private rental levels.  Target rents were calculated; 

 

• the property valuations from January 1999 were used for the target rent 
calculations; 

 



 

- 97 -  Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 26 September 2012 

• housing associations tended to follow the Government policy regarding 
rental levels but they did have more flexibility, such as being able to 
offer properties being re-let for affordable rents.  The Council was only 
able to offer new properties for affordable rent.  It was not a deliberate 
policy for there to be a divergence between the Council and housing 
associations; 

 

• it was possible that there could be a legal challenge resulting from the 
difference in rules between what a local authority was able to do as 
compared to a housing association 

 
During the discussion on this item Members of the Forum made the following 
comments; 
 

• it was questionable if it was appropriate to include an option as being a 
high risk politically in the risks in the matrix; 

 

• the information was not easily understood and the report should be 
redrafted to explain the options easily and clearly; 

 

• the Housing Plan had been developed for a 30 year period but the 
immediate future was unclear; 

 

• a training session regarding the options for changes to the rent policy 
should be arranged. 

 
An officer advised that the purpose of the report was to make the Forum 
aware of the options and that a decision on the rent policy was not required 
until March.  Training would be arranged. 
 
RESOLVED:  That a training session on the options for changes to the rent 
policy be arranged. 
 

136. INFORMATION REPORT:  Housing Changes Review Update   
 
The Divisional Director of Housing Services introduced the report which 
updated the Forum on the Housing Changes Review and focused on the final 
draft Tenancy Strategy and Tenancy Policy.   
 
The Divisional Director of Housing Services reported the following issues: 
 

• consultation had been carried out regarding the housing changes and 
the feedback had been included in the report; 

 

• the draft Tenancy Strategy explained how the Council intended to 
introduce fixed term tenancies for new tenants for its own housing 
stock, including the complaints and Appeal process; 

 

• the draft Tenancy Policy explained how the draft Tenancy Strategy 
would be implemented; 

 



 

Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 26 September 2012 - 98 - 

• as a result of the consultation, the Strategy had been amended to 
include that care leavers in the specified groups would be given an 
automatic renewal of a fixed term tenancy unless their circumstances 
changed; 

 

• the Strategy now included that all non specified groups would be given 
a 5 year fixed term tenancy which would be reviewed at the conclusion 
of the 5 years; 

 

• life-time tenancies would be offered to under-occupiers who had 
reached state retirement age and who were moving to a smaller 
property, older people moving into sheltered or extra care housing and 
older people who had reached state retirement age and were moving 
into a one bed general needs property; 

 

• fixed term tenancies, for certain groups, would be automatically 
reviewed provided that the tenant’s circumstances had not changed 
since they were originally housed; 

 

• the circumstances of care leavers would be reviewed and if there had 
not been any changes then the tenancy would be renewed.  It was 
anticipated that the majority of care leavers’ tenancies would be 
renewed; 

 

• there had been changes to the income and savings limit at which a 
household would be deemed to be able to find suitable affordable 
housing.  The income limit had been slightly reduced and the savings 
limit had been increased to £24,000;  

 

• the final consultation on the draft Tenancy Strategy and Policy would 
commence on 27 September and last for 8 weeks.  It would be placed 
on the website and information would be sent to all TRAs. 

 
During the discussion on this item, Members of the Forum raised a number of 
queries which officers responded to as follows: 
 

• efforts were being made to address fraud issues relating to housing 
and benefits; 

 

• the strategy and policy would not change the Council’s responsibilities 
with regard to tenancy management.  Tenancies would not be renewed 
if, following a review, it was determined that a tenant’s circumstances 
had improved and they had alternative options available.  The Council 
would offer help in finding alternative accommodation; 

 

• it was a possibility that some tenants would not keep their properties at 
a suitable standard if they were given a fixed term tenancy.  This would 
be addressed as a part of tenancy management and conditions would 
be included in the tenancy agreements; 

 



 

- 99 -  Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 26 September 2012 

• a tenant would have to reconsidered for inclusion on the waiting list 
again if their circumstances changed in a negative manner following a 
fixed term tenancy not being renewed; 

 

• the new draft strategy and policy would not affect tenancy management 
and the processes for dealing with tenants carrying out acts of anti-
social behaviour would remain the same;  

 

• discretionary succession would only be offered to a carer who had 
given up their accommodation to care for a minimum of 12 months, 
when the property met their needs and where no alternative realistic 
housing option existed; 

 

• a carers’ right to stay in a property would remain until the end of the 
fixed term tenancy and then it would be reviewed; 

 

• an introductory or probationary tenancy would be offered for a 
12 month period and this was exclusive of the 5 year fixed term 
tenancy. 

 
Members of the Forum made the following additional comments during the 
discussion: 
 

• the review at the end of a fixed term tenancy would discourage people 
from improving themselves; 

 

• a fixed term tenancy might help discourage anti social behaviour and 
promote better behaviour; 

 

• it was important to look after the most vulnerable people and there was 
a limited number of properties available; 

 

• a fixed term tenancy of five years was generous; 
 

• there were concerns that, in some instances, the Council was not 
informed when a tenant passed away and the carer continued to reside 
in the property. 

 
The Divisional Director of Housing Services advised that comments and 
feedback on the draft Tenancy Strategy and Tenancy Policy could be 
submitted via the Council’s website and as a TRA response. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 2.08 pm, closed at 3.19 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR BOB CURRIE 
Chairman


